

04.09.2024
Sl. No 5
Court No.3
Sk/sg

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

C.R.R. 100 of 2024
(CRAN 1 of 2024)

Md. Salamuddin & Ors.

vs.

State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Bhaskar Roy Mahashaya
Ms. Munmun Sonar
.....for the petitioner

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Ld. APP
Mr. Kallol Acharjee
Mr. Kallol Nag
...for the State

CRAN 1 of 2024 is an application by the petitioner seeking extension of the interim order filed within time.

It appears that an interim order was granted by the Court earlier directing stay of further proceeding in Sessions Case No. 58 of 2022 before the Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track at Siliguri till 4th week of May, 2022.

The learned advocate appearing for the State is yet to obtain the case diary.

In view of the circumstances as above, CRAN 1 of 2024 is allowed with the direction that the interim order of stay, as was granted earlier by this Court, as mentioned above, shall be extended till October 31, 2024.

Let this matter appear before the next available Circuit Bench.

The application being CRAN 1 of 2024 is disposed of.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

