

Item 21.07.
No. 2025
43

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

Ct 03

CRR 100 of 2024

With

IA NO: CRAN 2 of 2024

CRAN 4 of 2025

CRAN 5 of 2025

rup

Md. Salamuddin & Ors.

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Bhaskar Roy Mohashaya,
Ms. Madhushri Dutta,

... for the petitioners.

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Ld. APP.
Mr. Kallol Acharjee.
Mr. Aniruddha Biswas

... for the State.

Mr. Tapas Ch. Bhattacharjee,
Mr. Subhajyoti Ghosh.
No.2

... for the O.P.

1. All the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties to this revisional application are present.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has prayed for extension of the interim order by this instant application which was filed prior to expiry of the existing interim order.
3. Heard both sides.
4. The prayer for extension stands allowed.
5. Interim order stands revived and extended till one week after puja vacation, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

6. Accordingly, **CRAN 4 of 2025** stands disposed of.

In re: CRR 100 of 2024

7. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party No.2 has submitted that one application being CRAN 5 of 2025 has already been filed with a prayer for vacating the interim order.
8. Let the application for vacating the interim order be considered as affidavit-in-opposition.
9. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party No.2 is directed to serve a copy of the vacating application upon the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners.
10. Liberty is given to the petitioners to file affidavit-in-reply to affidavit-in-opposition within two weeks from date.
11. Let the matter appear in the next available Circuit.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)